Bank of Belgium (NBB) to EH SA are also applicable to EH Ré SA:

• Tacit renewals
• Minimum premium approach
• Rebate ratio
• UPR

D.2.4. Differences with technical provisions in fin ancial statements

In MVBS, technical provisions amount as of Q4 2016 was at 545M€. In LUXGAAP the amount was at
690M€. This difference is explained by the three following reasons:

• Technical provisions are not discounted in LUXGAAP. This difference has a negative impact
on LUXGAAP valuation of 35M€

• No equalization reserve is recognized in MVBS. This difference has a negative impact on
LUXGAAP of 112M€

• No risk margin is recognized in LUXGAAP. This difference has a positive impact in LUXGAAP
of 2M€

D.2.5. Matching adjustment

EH Ré SA does not apply a matching adjustment.

D.2.6. Volatility adjustment

The discount effect is currently calculated by taking into account the volatility adjustment (VA) inside
the risk-free SWAP (yield) curves. A sensitivity study have been performed where only the EUR
SWAP curve with and without volatility adjustment is applied to the cashflows, i.e. omitting the impact
of different settlement currencies.

In k€ Base case -2% +2%

Gross 51,920   47,814   56,025
Net 6,568   6,180   6,956

In k€ Base case -5% +5%

Gross 51,920   49,112   54,728
Net 6,568   6,287   6,849

EH Ré SA Solvency and Financial Condition Report page 78 of 98

The impact of the volatility adjustment is negligible (only 0.12% deviation between the discounted re-
serves with VA and without VA).

D.2.7. Transitional risk-free interest rate-term st ructure

EH Ré SA does not apply the transitional risk-free interest rate-term structure referred to in Article
308c of Directive 2009/138/EC.

D.2.8. Transitional deduction

EH Ré SA does not apply the transitional deduction referred to in Article 308d of Directive
2009/138/EC.

D.2.9. Recoverable from mitigation techniques

In 2016, EH Ré SA had reinsurance recoverables of nearly 489M€. The recoverables are coming from